from ` 1,85,00,00,000 to `  2,35,10,00,000 divided into 
23,51,00,000 Equity Shares of `  10/- each.

Accordingly, the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
of your Company has amended, as follows:

“V. �The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
` 2,35,10,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Five Crores 
and Ten Lakhs only) divided into 23,51,00,000/- (Twenty 
Three Crores Fifty One Lakhs) Equity Shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each.”

21.	 Conversion of Global Depository 
Receipts (GDRs)
9,01,000 Global Depository Receipts (GDRs) were converted 
into 72,08,000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each on 7th February 
2017 and 3,83,500 GDRs were also converted into 30,68,000

[...]

of India and any State Government.

Due to the average net profit for the last three financial years 
are being negative, your Company not allocated/required to 
spend any amount on the CSR activities during the year under 
review.

However, your Company contributed amounting to  
` 19,85,268/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand 
Two Hundred Sixty Eight only) for various CSR activities under 
taken by the Company during the financial year 2016-17.

The CSR Committee met once during the year to review the 
Corporate Social Responsibility Policy. The details of amount 
spent on CSR activities and projects undertaken during the

[...]

� Issue of unsecured non-convertible debenture for ` 35 
crore to the wholly owned subsidiary.

III.	� Disposal of wholly owned step down subsidiary namely 
Indo Rama Renewable Jath Limited (100% Subsidiary of 
Indo Rama Renewable Limited which is subsidiary of the 
Company).

IV.	� The conversion of 9,01,000 (Nine Lakh One Thousand) 
Global Depository Receipts (GDRs) into 72,08,000 
(Seventy Two Lakh Eight Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 10 
each.

For Dhananjay Shukla & Associates 
Company Secretaries 

Dhananjay Shukla

Place: Gurgaon Proprietor

Date: 18th May 2017 FCS-5886, CP No. 8271

This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is 
annexed as ‘Annexure – A’ and forms integral part of this report.